acting in concert with them incurring a mandatory general offer obligation under the Code, approvals
would be sought from the Securities Commission for the exemption under Practice Note 9 of the Code,
subject to certain conditions (as set out in the Practice Note) being met since the increase in their
shareholding is inadvertent and is a result of action that is outside their direct participation.

In the event the proposed waiver is not granted by Securities Commission, the Company will only
proceed with the Proposed Share Buy-Back to the extent that it will not contravene the limit as provided
under the Code.

If the Proposed Share Buy-Back is implemented and there is no change in the number of Shares held by
the Substantial Shareholders as at 26 September 2016, the effects before and after the Proposed Share
Buy-Back on the percentage shareholdings of the Substantial Shareholders will for the purpose of
illustration only be as follows :

3

4

   <--------------------------------------- No. of ordinary shares held ---------------------------->
   ---Before the proposed Share buy-back -----><--------After the proposed Share buy-back -------->

Substantial Shareholders Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

Tiong Toh Siong Holdings
  Sdn. Bhd. 206,815,665 21.37 2,918,451@ 0.30 206,815,665 23.60 2,918,451@ 0.33

Genine Chain Limited 91,055,164 9.41 91,055,164 10.39
Amanas Sdn Bhd 50,479,961 5.21 - - 50,479,961 5.76 - -
Tan Sri Datuk Sir Tiong Hiew
  King 8,871,408 0.92 250,941,615* 25.92 8,871,408 1.01 250,941,615* 28.63

Teck Sing Lik Enterprise Sdn.
  Bhd. 1,270,080 0.13 239,183,124# 24.71 1,270,080 0.14 239,183,124# 27.29

Notes:
@ Deemed interested by vitue of its substantial shareholding in Tiong Toh Siong & Sons Sdn Bhd and Kuntum Enterprises

Sdn Bhd.
* Deemed interested by virtue of his substantial shareholdings in Teck Sing Lik Enterprise Sdn Bhd, Tiong Toh Siong

Holdings Sdn Bhd, Tiong Toh Siong Enterprises Sdn Bhd, Tiong Toh Siong & Sons Sdn Bhd, Pertumbuhan Abadi Asia
Sdn Bhd and Kuntum Enterprises Sdn Bhd.

# Deemed interested by virtue of its substantial shareholdings in Tiong Toh Siong Holdings Sdn Bhd, Tiong Toh Siong
Enterprises Sdn Bhd, Tiong Toh Siong & Sons Sdn Bhd and Kuntum Enterprises Sdn Bhd.